
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Audit Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Tuesday 25 February 2025 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Audit Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Sandra Barnes 

 
Councillor Stuart Bestwick 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Alison Hunt 
Councillor Ruth Strong 
Jonathan Causton 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibility of Audit Committee: 
 
Statement of purpose  
a) The Audit Committee is a key component of Gedling Borough Council’s corporate 
governance. It provides an independent and high-level focus on the audit, assurance and 
reporting arrangements that underpin good governance and financial standards.  
b) The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance to the Council of 
the adequacy of the risk management framework and the internal control environment. It 
provides independent review of Gedling Borough Council’s governance, risk management 
and control frameworks and oversees the fi
[...]
s. 



 

 
 

Accountability arrangements  
aa)To report to those charged with governance on the Committee’s findings, conclusions and 
recommendations concerning the adequacy and effectiveness of their governance, risk 
management and internal control frameworks, financial reporting arrangements, and internal 
and external audit functions. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.  

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
December 2024 

7 - 10 

3   Declaration of Interests.  

4   Mazars External Auditors Annual Report and Audit Strategy and 
Completions Report for the year ended 31 March 2024 

11 - 73 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer  

5   Annual Governance Statement and the Statement of Accounts 2023/24 75 - 225 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer  

6   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 10 December 2024 

 
Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne (Chair) 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Stuart Bestwick 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
 

Councillor Alison Hunt 
Councillor Ruth Strong 
Jonathan Causton 

 

Officers in Attendance: T Adams, C Goodall and F Whyley 

Guests in Attendance: M Armstrong – BDO (Internal Auditor), M Surridge 
and Jennifer Norman – Mazars (External Auditors) 

 
21    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 
 

22    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2024  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

23    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

24    AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer gave an overview of a report, 
informing Members of the key findings arising from Mazars (the 
Council’s external auditors) audit work in respect of 2021/22.   
 
The External Auditor then introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the Mazars external audit report for 2021/22. 
 

 
The Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer then introduced the Annual 
Governance Statement and Statement of Accounts 2021/22, seeking 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

approval of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 and 
the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED to:  
 

1) Approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 (Appendix 1);  
2) Approve the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 (Appendix 2); 
3) Note the Narrative Statement on pages 3 to 18 of the Statement of 

Accounts for 2021/22 (Appendix 2); and 
4) Agree the letter of Representation (Appendix 3). 

 
 

25    COMBINED AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM AND 
COMPLETION REPORT 2022/23  
 
The Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer gave an overview of a report, 
prepared by Mazars, the Council’s External Auditor, setting out the 
External Audit Strategy Memorandum for the year ending 31 March 
2023 for approval. 
 
The External Auditor then introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve the Mazars External Audit Strategy for 2022/23 and refer the 
report to Full Council for information. 
 
 
The Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer gave an overview of a report, 
seeking approval of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 
2022/23 and the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 (Appendix 1);  
2) Approve the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 (Appendix 2); 
3) Note the Narrative Statement on pages 3 to 18 of the Statement of 

Accounts for 2022/23 (Appendix 2); and 
4) Agree the Letter of Representation (Appendix 3). 

 
 

26    VALUE FOR MONEY AND PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The External Auditor introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information.  
 
 
 

Page 8



 

27    ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
The Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer introduced a report, 
informing Members of the proposed Annual Governance Statement 
2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the draft Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 and provide 
any comments for inclusion in the final version when presented to the 
Audit Committee with the Annual Statement of Accounts 2023/24 later in 
the financial year. 
 

28    INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP REPORT  
 
The internal auditor introduced a report, summarising the progress of 
implementation of recommendations from Internal Audit reviews raised 
and previously reported to the Audit Committee, including some 
recommendations raised by the Council’s previous Internal Auditors.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the implementation of Internal Audit recommendations and the 
revised due date for incomplete recommendations. 

 
 

29    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Internal Auditor gave an overview of the report, summarising the 
outcome of internal audit activity completed by the BDO Internal Audit 
Team for the period October to December 2024.  
 
He advised members of an additional recommendation, at the request of 
the committee, in relation to changes to the internal audit plan.  He 
asked that the committee approve to move the IT disaster recovery 
review, which was scheduled for quarter 4 of this year, to the following 
year and bring forward the Parks and Streets Care review, which was in 
the three-year plan for next year. He added that this would fit alongside 
the transformation work currently being undertaken by the council and 
achieve the maximum value out of that review. 
 
He then went on to introduce the report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the progress of the delivery against the 2024/25 Internal Audit 
Plan, including the Executive Summary for the following audit report: 
Cemeteries and Pet Cremation Services. 
 

Page 9



 

2) To move back the IT disaster and recovery review to the following year 
and to bring forward the Parks & Street Care review to quarter 4, to fit 
with the transformation work currently being undertaken by the Council. 

 
30    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT SCORECARD Q2 2024-25  

 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer  
introduced a report, updating members of the Audit Committee on the 
current level of assurance that can be provided against each corporate 
risk. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the current risk level and actions identified within the Corporate 
Risk Register. 
 

31    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.26 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 10



 
 

Report to Audit Committee 
 
Subject: Mazars - External Auditors Annual Report and the 

Audit Strategy and Completion Report for year ended 
31 March 2024 

Date: 25 February 2025 

Author: Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer 

 
1      Purpose of Report 

To inform Members of the key findings arising from Mazars’ (the Council’s 
external auditors) audit work in respect of 2023/24 

 

Recommendation: 
 

THAT: 

1) Members note the Mazars External Audit Report for 2023/24 and refer 
the report to Full Council for information. 

2) Members note the Audit Strategy and Completion Report for 2023/24 
and refer to Full Council for information. 

 

 
 

2      Background 

2.1 It is a requirement that the Council’s financial statements are audited on an 
annual basis and that in addition the auditors undertake all work necessary 
to support their conclusion on value for money (VFM). 

2.2 Mazars are appointed to audit the financial statements of the Council in 
accordance with International Accounting standards, and under normal 
circumstances to form and express and opinion on whether the financial 
statements present a true and fair view on the Councils financial position 
and standing for 2023/24. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2.3 The introduction of the Governments measures to deal with audit backlogs 
(the backstop arrangements) requires The Council to publish its financial 
statements on or before 28 February 
[...]
r known changes at a service 
level). These are then reviewed to identify budget pressures/service priorities and external factors (e.g. new 
central government requirements). 

As part of the process, Officers also undertake consultation with the local community to identify areas of 
spending priority. Once produced the draft budget is then discussed informally with members to identify 
further areas of service development or where expenditure may be cut. 

We have conducted a review of the Council's overall governance framework, including Council and 
committee reports, the Annual Governance Statement, and the draft Statement of Accounts for 2023/24. This 
review has confirmed that the Council has fulfilled its responsibility to define the strategic aims and 
objectives, approve budgets, and monitor financial performance against budgets and plans to best meet the 
needs of the Council's service users.

Quarterly budget and financial monitoring reports are produced and reported to the Cabinet. Finance 
Managers work with Directorate Teams and Budget Holders to ensure that budget variances are explained, 
and appropriate corrective action taken. 

Based on the above we are not concerned about the Council’s ability to communicate accurate and timely 
management information. Arrangements for financial sustainability are in line with those expected of a district 

council. We have not found any evidence that the Council is using unsustainable methods of relieving 
financial pressures or one-off accounting measures to meet year-end targets.

2023/24 Outturn and Reserves Position

We have reviewed the General Fund revenue outturn for 2023/24 as presented to Cabinet in July 2024, 
showing an underspend of £107,875 against the current approved Net Council Budget, equating to 0.77%. 
We reviewed the comparable report for 2022/23 presented to the Cabinet in July 2023, which showed a net 
underspend of £213,633 against the current approved Net Council Budget. We also analysed
[...]
fessional services network. Forvis Mazars LLP is a limited liability partnership 
registered in England and Wales with registered number OC308299 and with its registered office at 30 Old Bailey, London, EC4M 7AU. Registered to carry 
on audit work in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. Details about our audit registration can be viewed at 
www.auditregister.org.uk under reference number C001139861. VAT number: GB 839 8356 73

© Forvis Mazars 2024. All rights reserved.

Mark Surridge 
Key Audit Partner
Tel: +44 (0)121 232 9600
mark.surridge@mazars.co.uk

P
age 73

http://www.auditregister.org.uk/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Audit Committee 
 
Subject: Annual Governance Statement and Statement of Accounts 2023/24 

Date: 25 February 2025 

Author: Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer 

 
1        Purpose 

To seek approval of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement and the 
Statement of Accounts for 2023/24. 

 

Recommendations: 
 

THAT: 

1)  Members approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 
(Appendix 1). 

2)  Subject to approval of the Annual Governance Statement at 
recommendation 1, Members approve The Statement of Accounts for 
2023/24 (Appendix 2). 

3)  Members note the Narrative Statement on pages 3 to 18 of The 
Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 (Appendix 2). 

4)  Members agree The Draft Letter of Representation (Appendix 3). 

 

 
 

2        Background 

2.1      Overview 
 

2.1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to conduct a 
review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control and to prepare 
an Annual Governance Statement (AGS). The Council’s AGS for 2023/24 
is attached at Appendix 1, and also accompanies the Statement of Accounts 
at pages 104 to 119 of Appendix 2. The Regulations require that the Annual 

Page 75

Agenda Item 5



Governance Statement must be approved in advance of the approval of the 
Statement of Accounts and accordingly the AGS will be signed by the 
Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive following its approval at this 
meeting. 

2.1.2 The Draft Annual Governance Statement was presented to members of the 
Audit Committee for noting at its meeting on 10 December 2024. 

2.1.3 The Regulations also require the responsible financial officer to sign and 
date the Council’s Statement of Accounts by 31 May 2024, and to certify 
that the Statement presents a true and fair view of the position of the 
authority and the authority’s income and expenditure for the year.  

2.1.4 The Regulations further require that by 31 July 2024 the Statement of 
Accounts must have been considered and approved by Members, and at 
Gedling this is within the remit of the Audit Committee. Following approval, 
the Statement of Accounts must be re-signed by the Chief Financial Officer 
(CFO) prior to being signed and dated by the Chair of the Audit Committee. 
The amended Regulations require that this consideration and CFO 
certification must be undertaken by 30 September 2024. However due to 
the fraud that was identified in July 2022 the production of the 2023/24 
Statement of Accounts had been delayed, and a draft was published on 10 
January 2025. 

2.1.5 Please note that at the time of writing this report the final External Auditor’s 
Report had not been received from Mazars, therefore the attached 
Statement of Accounts remains subject to audit adjustment, the final version 
will be issued once the audit opinion is signed after the Audit Committee 
has taken place. 

2.1.6 In addition to the Annual Governance Statement and Statement of 
Accounts, the Council is required to prepare a Narrative Statement which 
includes comment on the Council’s financial performance and the economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness of its use of resources over the financial year. 
This forms part of the Statement of Accounts and can be found at pages 3 
to 18 of Appendix 2. 

2.1.7 Once approved, the Council is 
[...]
eased by £3.6m.  

 Short-term Debtors 

The value of short-term debtors increased by £1.3m. 

3.2.6  Earmarked Reserves 

The balance on earmarked reserves at 31 March 2024 was £8.604m, an 
increase of £2.404m. 

Page 79



 

 

 

3.3     Significant Issues arising in 2023/24 

3.3.1  There were no significant technical accounting issues arising in 2023/24 that 
required inclusion in the draft Statement of Accounts signed by the Chief 
Financial Officer. 

3.4     Audit of Accounts Process 

The Accounts are scrutinised by the Council’s external auditors, Mazars, 
however due to the backstop arrangements the 2023/24 accounts have not 
been audited in full. 

Mazars requires each authority to provide a letter of representation, 
providing certain assurances about the completeness and accuracy of its 
Statement of Accounts. A copy of the draft letter of representation for 
2023/24 is attached at Appendix 3. 

The procedures that Mazars expects authorities to follow in providing a letter 
of representation are that it should be dated on or near the date that the 
auditors sign the audit opinion, and that it is signed by the person with 
responsibility for the financial statements after consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer on legal matters, and other matters as appropriate. It 
must be agreed by an appropriate committee of the Council, and in 
Gedling’s case this is the Audit Committee. 

As noted at 2.1.3 above, once the Audit Committee has considered and 
approved the Statement of Accounts, the Chief Financial Officer re-signs it 
prior to its signature by the Chair of the Audit Committee. The final External 
Auditors’ Report, and the Auditors’ Opinion, cannot be issued until this has 
been done.  

In addition to the Opinion, an Audit Certificate is issued by the external 
auditor to confirm the conclusion of the Audit. 

4        Financial Implications 

   There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 

5         Legal Implications
[...]
my understanding of the Council’s 
financial and operating performance over the period covered by the financial statements. 
 
Arrangements to achieve economy, effectiveness and efficiency in Use of 
Resources (Value for Money arrangements) 
I confirm that I have disclosed to you all findings and correspondence from regulators for 
previous and ongoing inspections of which I am aware. In addition, I have disclosed to you 
any other information that would be considered relevant to your work on value for money 
arrangements. 

 

 
 
Yours faithfully, 

Page 224



 
 
 
 

 
Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne     Date:  
Chair of the Audit Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Tina Adams        Date:  
Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 225



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2024
	4 Mazars External Auditors Annual Report and Audit Strategy and Completions Report for the year ended 31 March 2024
	Appendix 1 Gedling 23-24 Auditors Annual Report
	Auditor’s Annual Report
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Introduction
	Slide Number 5
	Audit of the financial statements 
	Slide Number 7
	VFM arrangements
	VFM arrangements – Overall summary
	VFM arrangements – Overall summary
	VFM arrangements
	VFM arrangements – Financial Sustainability
	VFM arrangements – Financial Sustainability
	VFM arrangements – Financial Sustainability
	VFM arrangements
	VFM arrangements – Governance
	VFM arrangements – Governance
	VFM arrangements – Governance
	VFM arrangements
	VFM arrangements – Improving Economy, Efficiency and Effectiveness
	VFM arrangements
	VFM arrangements - Identified significant weaknesses and our recommendations
	Slide Number 23
	Other reporting responsibilities
	Appendix A: Further information on our audit of the Council’s 2023/24 financial statements
	Slide Number 26

	Appendix 2 Audit Strategy Memorandum and Audit Completion Report 23-24
	Audit Strategy and Completion Report
	Slide Number 2
	Contents
	Slide Number 4
	Our audit and the implications of the statutory backstop
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Our audit approach
	Our audit approach
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Significant findings
	Our observations on internal control
	Summary of amendments to the financial statements
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Value for Money
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Appendix A: Draft management representation letter 
	Appendix A: Draft management representation letter 
	Appendix A: Draft management representation letter 
	Appendix B: Draft audit report (subject to consultation)
	Appendix B: Draft audit report
	Appendix B: Draft audit report
	Appendix C: Key communication points
	Slide Number 33


	5 Annual Governance Statement and the Statement of Accounts 2023/24
	Appendix 1 Annual Governance Statement 2023-24
	Appendix 2 Statement of Accounts 2023-2024
	2 - Cover-reverse
	p1 Contents
	p2 Table of Notes
	p3-18 Narrative Statement
	p19-35 Accounting Policies 23-24
	p36 CFO ST OF RESPS 23-24
	p37 Financial Statements Divider
	p38 CIES
	p39 MiRS (NEEDS ROTATING)
	p40-41 Balance Sheet
	p42 Cashflow
	p43-45 Notes 1-4
	p46 Note 5
	p47-49 Notes 6-8
	p50-53 Note 9
	p54-55 Note 10
	p56-57 Note 11
	p58 Note 12
	p59-60 Note 13
	p61 Notes 13-14
	p62 Notes 14-15
	p63-68 Notes 16-18
	p69 Notes 18-20
	p70 Notes 21-22
	p71-75 Notes 23-24
	p76-77 Notes 25-28
	p78 Notes 28-29
	p79-80 Notes 30-31
	p81-88 Note 32
	p89-90 Notes 33-35
	p91 Notes 35-37
	p92-93 CFRAC
	p94-96 CFRAC Notes
	p97 Audit Statements Divider
	p98-101 Audit Blanks (for certificates)
	p102 Intentionally Blank
	p103 Accompanying Statements Divider
	AGS
	Publish (Unaudited)

	Appendix 3 LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 31 March 2024






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 25 February 2025 

 
Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne (Chair) 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Stuart Bestwick 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 

Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Alison Hunt 
Jonathan Causton 

 

Absent: Councillor Ruth Strong 
 

Officers in Attendance: T Adams, C Goodall and F Whyley 
 

Guests in Attendance: Jennifer Normal – External Auditor, Mazars 

 
32    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Strong. 
 

33    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 10 DECEMBER 2024  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

34    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 
 

35    MAZARS EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT AND AUDIT 
STRATEGY AND COMPLETIONS REPORT FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED 31 MARCH 2024  
 
The Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer gave an overview of a report, 
informing members of the key findings arising from Mazars’ (the 
Council’s external auditors) audit work in respect of 2023/24. 
 
The Internal Auditor then introduced the report. 
 
 
 
 



 

RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the Mazars External Audit Report for 2023/24 and refer the 
report to Full Council for information. 
 

2) Note the Audit Strategy and Completion Report for 2023/24 and 
refer to Full Council for information. 

 
 

 
36    ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND THE STATEMENT OF 

ACCOUNTS 2023/24  
 
The Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer gave an overview of a report, 
seeking approval of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement and 
the Statement of Accounts for 2023/24. 
 
The External Auditor then introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 
(Appendix 1). 
 

2)  Approve The Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 (Appendix 2). 
 

3)  Note the Narrative Statement on pages 3 to 18 of The Statement 
of Accounts for 2023/24 (Appendix 2). 

 
4)  Agree The Draft Letter of Representation (Appendix 3). 

 
 

 
37    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.25 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


